Time domain continuous imaging using LED sensels
Henry Dietz and Paul Eberhart and Alyssa Oretel
Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering, University of Kentucky; Lexington, Kentucky
Abstract
Time domain continuous imaging (TDCI) centers on the
capture and representation of time-varying image data not as a
series of frames, but as a compressed continuous waveform per
pixel. A high-dynamic-range (HDR) image can be computation-

optimized for both emission and sensing could be.
It is worth noting that using LEDs as sensels does not pre-
vent them from being used as light emitters. The two modes can-
not be engaged simultaneously, but the devices, wiring, and con-
trol logic are easily compatible with rapidly switching between
sensel and emitter modes. This was demonstrated with one of the
prototype cameras, M42 CILKY.
Various materials about this work and the Ciro-flex CILKY
and M42 CILKY prototype cameras are available from:
References
[1] Henry Dietz, Paul Eberhart, John Fike, Katie Long, Clark Demaree,
Jong Wu, "TIK: a time domain continuous imaging testbed using
conventional still images and video" in Proc. IS&T Int’l. Symp. on
Electronic Imaging: Digital Photography and Mobile Imaging XIII,
2017, pp 58 - 65, doi: 10.2352/ISSN.2470-1173.2017.15.DPMI-081
[2] Henry Gordon Dietz, "Frameless, time domain continuous image
capture," Proc. SPIE 9022, Image Sensors and Imaging Systems
2014, 902207 (4 March 2014), doi: 10.1117/12.2040016
[3] Henry Dietz, Zachary Snyder, John Fike, Pablo Quevedo;, "Scene
Appearance Change As Framerate Approaches Infinity" in Proc.
IS&T Int’l. Symp. on Electronic Imaging: Digital Photogra-
phy and Mobile Imaging XII, 2016, doi: 10.2352/ISSN.2470-
1173.2016.18.DPMI-259
[4] Henry Dietz, Paul Eberhart, John Fike, Katie Long, Clark Dema-
ree, "Temporal super-resolution for time domain continuous imag-
ing" in Proc. IS&T Int’l. Symp. on Electronic Imaging: Compu-
tational Imaging XV, 2017, pp 87 - 93, doi: 10.2352/ISSN.2470-
1173.2017.17.COIMG-430
[5] Henry Dietz, Paul Eberhart, and Clark Demaree, "Multispectral, high
dynamic range, time domain continuous imaging" in Proc. IS&T
Int’l. Symp. on Electronic Imaging: Photography, Mobile, and Im-
mersive Imaging, 2018, pp 409-1 - 409-9, doi: 10.2352/ISSN.2470-
1173.2018.05.PMII-409
[6] Henry Dietz, Clark Demaree, Paul Eberhart, Chelsea Kuball, and
Jong Yeu Wu, "Lessons from design, construction, and use of various
multicameras" in Proc. IS&T Int’l. Symp. on Electronic Imaging:
Photography, Mobile, and Immersive Imaging, 2018, pp 182-1 - 182-
10, doi: 10.2352/ISSN.2470-1173.2018.05.PMII-182
[7] Paul Eberhart and Henry G. Dietz, "Non-Uniform Integration of
TDCI Captures" in Proc. IS&T Int’l. Symp. on Electronic Imag-
ing: Imaging Sensors and Systems, 2020, pp 330-1 - 330-7, doi:
10.2352/ISSN.2470-1173.2020.7.ISS-330
[8] Paul Eberhart and Henry G. Dietz, "NUTIK: A testbed for func-
tional post-capture manipulation of time and gain" in Proc. IS&T
Int’l. Symp. on Electronic Imaging: Computational Imaging, 2026
[9] W. Yang, "A wide-dynamic-range, low-power photosensor array," in
Proceedings of IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference -
ISSCC, pp. 230-231, 1994, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.1994.344657
[10] Xin Qi, Xiaochuan Guo, and John G. Harris, "A time-to-first spike
CMOS imager" in 2004 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits
and Systems (ISCAS), vol. 4, pp. IV-824, 2004
[11] Eric R.Fossum, Jiaju Ma, Saleh Masoodian, Leo Anzagira, and
Rachel Zizza "The Quanta Image Sensor: Every Photon Counts" in
Sensors 16, no. 8: 1260, 2016, doi: 10.3390/s16081260
[12] Chan, Stanley H., Omar A. Elgendy, and Xiran Wang, "Images
from Bits: Non-Iterative Image Reconstruction for Quanta Image
Sensors" in Sensors 16, no. 11: 1961, 2016, doi: 10.3390/s16111961
[13] T. Delbruck, B. Linares-Barranco, E. Culurciello and C. Posch,
"Activity-driven, event-based vision sensors" in Proceedings of 2010
IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Systems, Paris,
France, 2010, pp. 2426-2429, doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2010.5537149
[14] Paul Dietz, William Yerazunis, and Darren Leigh, "Very Low-Cost
Sensing and Communication Using Bidirectional LEDs" in Dey,
Schmidt, and McCarthy (eds) UbiComp 2003: Ubiquitous Comput-
ing, Lecture Notes in Computer Science, vol 2864, Springer, Berlin,
Heidelberg, 2003, doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-39653-6_14
[15] Forest M. Mims III, LED Circuits & Projects, Howard W. Sams and
Co. Inc., New York, pp. 60-61, 76-77, and 122-123, 1973
[16] Paul H. Dietz and Jennifer (Ginger) Alford, "LEDs as sensors"
isbn 9781450363167, Association for Computing Machinery, New
York, NY, USA, 2019, doi: 10.1145/3306306.3328752, github url:
[17] Rahul Rao, "LEDs Enter the Nanoscale" IEEE
Spectrum News, February 12, 2026, url: https:
//spectrum.ieee.org/nanoled-research-approaches
[18] Henry Gordon Dietz, "Construction, Quality Assessment, and Ap-
plications of Pixel Value Error PDF Models" in Electronic Imaging,
2025, pp 225-1 - 225-11, doi: 10.2352/EI.2025.37.10.IPAS-225